
CITY OF VINELAND, NJ 

 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-  

 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF AN 

AMENDATORY SUPPLEMENTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 

TO CONTRACT NO. C21-0070, PURCHASE ORDER NO. 21-

03496, ISSUED TO ENVIRONMENTAL STRATEGIES & 

APPLICATIONS, INC., MIDDLESEX, NJ, IN THE AMOUNT 

OF $358,169.00. 

 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Vineland, on April 27, 2021, adopted 

Resolution No. 2021-191, entitled “A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT FOR 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES WITH ENVIRONMENTAL STRATEGIES & APPLICATIONS, 

INC., MIDDLESEX, NJ, FOR GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION AT PUBLIC WORKS 

YARD ON WALNUT ROAD, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $2,288,380.00; and  

 WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.1, et seq., sets forth the requirements for the processing of 

change orders; and 

 WHEREAS, the City Engineer has requested that an amendment be made to contract 

awarded to Environmental Strategies & Applications, Inc., Middlesex, NJ, for Groundwater 

Remediation at Public Works Yard on Walnut Road, as authorized by Resolution No. 2021-191: 

said amendment is made necessary for the installation of monitoring wells around the 

contaminated monitoring well to further investigate extent of groundwater contamination.  To 

delineate soil contamination and determine potential source and to provide support for 

reactivation of supply well #13; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland desires to comply with said requirements of N.J.A.C. 

5:30-11.1, et seq., and to that end herewith files with the governing body a report stating the facts 

involved and indicating that the proposed change order may be allowed under these regulations; 

and 

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds for the 

amendatory supplemental change order for which authorization is requested in the amount of 

$358,169.00; now, therefore, 

         BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that said amendatory 

supplemental change order #3 to Contract No. C21-0070, Purchase Order No. 21-03496, issued 

to Environmental Strategies & Applications, Inc., Middlesex, NJ, in the amount of $358,169.00, 

be and the same is hereby ratified and approved. 

  

 

 Adopted: 

 

 

 

                                                                                                         

                                                            President of Council 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

      

                       City Clerk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

349



CITY OFVINELAND
ll'GGr.l3/ar.rY3 GlffrctLsd

August 5, 2024

REPORT

THE MAYORAND COI,JNCIL
Amendatory Supplemental Change Order No. 3
Contract No. C2l-0070, Purchase Order No. 2l-03496
Groundwater Remediation at Public Works Yard on Walnut Road
Environmental Stralegtes & Applications. Inc.. Mi

We are requesting that an amendatory supplemental change order be issued to Contract No. C2l-0070,
Purchase Order No. 21-03496, issued to Environmental Strategies & Applications, Inc., Middlesex, NJ,
for the Groundwater Remediation at Public Works Yard on Walnut Road. This contract was authorized
by Resolution No.202l-191, adopted by City Council on April 27,2021.

This change order, plus change order #l ($322,350) and #2 ($82,955) increases the original amount from
$2,28E,380.00 to $3,0s 1,854.00.

The amendatory supplemental change order for which authorization is herein requested may be

authorized in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:30-l l.l et seq.

submitted,

sL

TO

Ro E. Dickenson, Jr.
Business Adm

RD/wr
Encl.

The change order requested, in the amount of $358,169.00, is necessary for the installation of monitoring
wells around the contaminated monitoring well to further investigate extent of groundwater
contamination. To delineate soil contamination and determine potential source and to provide support
for reactivation ofsupply well #13.

Spec*rr arrr,rrrsrrarrrs ,b, persorrs 116 ds.Dilrbes dry be rn <te tqu€s/Ed rn fiLoca by corfrdt gnln Buchrest A&nfuffids dflce dl
85d-79a.'00,,



CITY OF

VINELAND
MifRf lt"s AltryaYs c80lt1lc sElso

REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER FOR

CONTRACTS

Walnut Rd DPW Site Remediation (Groundwater Contamination)
PROJECT NAME

Mike Russo DEPARTMENT: Engineering

21-OO70

PO NUMBER

NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR:
Environmental Strategies & Applications, lnc

495 Union Ave, Suite 1D, Middlesex, NJ 08846

REASON FOR CHANGE ORDER (DOCUMENTATION MUST BE SUBMITTEO TO SUPPORT THIS REQUEST.

USE ADOITIONAL PAGES IF NECESSARY):

to further investigate extent of groundwater contamination. Delineate soil contamination

and determine potential source. Provide support of reactivation of supply well #13

2,288,380.00

AMOUNT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER REQUEST s 358,169.00

PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDER AMOUNTS S
405,305.00

TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT s

ACCOUNT NUMBER FOR CHANGE ORDER:
T-22-00-000-0000-80302

TRACKTNG rD(S):

APPROVED BY

coMMoDrTY CODE(S)

David J. Maillet, City Engineer

(PRINT NAME)

2aprz ltla-l%r
E)

PLEASE NOTE: CHANGE ORDERS CANNOT EXCEED 20016 OF THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT

s,

CONTACT NAME:

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST NUMBER. 3 CONTRACT NUMBER:

21-03496

lnstallation of wells around contaminated well

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT:

3,051,89.00

COPY TO:
PurchasirEOff ce@vinelandcity.otg



{#
CHANGE ORDER #:

ESA PROJECT #:

DATE:

^2859

x4243

osl22l2024

CLIENT:

Mr. David J. Maittet P.E.

City Engineer
City of Vinetand Division of Engineering
640 E- Wood Street
PO Box 1508
Vinetand, NJ 08362-1508

PROJECT:

City of Vinetand Department of Public Works Facitity
1086 EastWatnut Road, City of Vinetand
Cumbertand County, NJ 08362-1508
Contract #21-0070

Dear Mr. Mailtet:

ESA Environmentat Consuttants (ESA) respectfulty submits this Change Order Request (COR) scope of work
to the City ol Vinetand Division of Engineering (Ctient) for professionaI environmentaI consulting services to
compty with the regutatory requirements associated with ground water and soit contamination at the 1086

East Watnut Road, City ol Vinetand Department ol Pubtic Works (DPW) lacitity (Site).

BACKGROUND

ESAsubmitted a RemediatAction Report (RAR) and a Ground Water RemediatAction Pemit Apptication (GW-

RAP) to the New Jersey Department of Environmentat Protection (NTDEP) on May 2, 2024, that inctuded
monitored naturat attenuation for the tong-term remedy lor the persistent ground water contamination at the
Site. Oue to the extended review time the NJDEP has indicated for GW-RAP apptications, ESA recommends
continuingthe quarterty ground monitoring ptan that has been imptemented since the soit remediation in 2021

for the next two years. Atso, because of Ctient's intention to restart Municipat Suppty Wett #13, in addition to
the quarterly monitoring mentioned above, ESA recommends annuat monitoring at monitoring wett ctuster
OS-4, which is directty upgradient of, and is the ctosest wett cluster to, Municipat Suppty Wett #13. This witt
ensure the residual contamination in the ground water undertyingthe Site is monitored and potentiat migration
of contaminants from the Site witt be identified prior to migrating to Municipat SuPpty Wett #13.

This COR atso inctudes prices for supptementat remediation services, and additionat reporting and evatuation
time needed to scientilicatty differentiate bsckground contaminants and the newty discovered dascharge from
the original petroteum discharge, since the ptumes of ground water contamination are commingted, and the
NJDEP-required Permit-By-Rute (PBR) parameters.

Additionatty, the new discharge that was identilied and reported to the NIDEP in November 2023, stitt warra nts

lunher investigation and detineation. This COR atso inctudes tasks to complete a forensics investigation to
identify potentiat sources of the discharge and to detineate the contaminants recentty identitied in the soit.

ESA devetoped the fottowing scope of work and associated prices for the quarterty monitoring for the next two
years and the additional remediat activities to address the regulatory comptiance requirements for the
November2023 discharge. The toltowing activities witt be performed by40-hour HazardousWaste Operations
and Emergency Response (HAZWOPER) trained personnel in comptiance with State and Federat regulations,
and in accordance with ESA'S LSRP Terms & Conditions, Ctient and ESA'S Professionat Services Agreement,
and Contract # 21-oo7o issued by City of Vinetand.

CHANGE ORDER FORM

ESA Environmental Consuttaots
495 Union Avenue, Suite lD, Middtesex, NJ 08846

phone: 732.469.8888
fax: 732.369.-1120
emait: info@askEsA.com
web: askEsA-com



DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES

Task 1: Supptemental Remediation Services for Case No. 96'11-19-1219'50

Thefottowing is a tist of supptementat investigation and remediation services prwided duringthe execution of

Contract 21-0070 / PO #21-03496:

Fxpansion of Monitoring wetl Network & Quarterty Ground water Sampting

Oue to the post-remediation ground water sampting resutts and NJOEP detineation requirements, ESA was

required to expand the monitoring wett sampling network to inctude additionat monitoring wetts tor
background evaluation of PBR parameters and gasotine constituent parameters. The expanded wett network

inctuded instattation ot three (3) otf-site permanent monitoring wetts and the expanded anaMical parameter

list was sampled and evatuated for4 quarters.

Reooning / DataEvaluation

. Evatuation of PBR parameters relative to background concentrations identified in ground water
tocated out ot the inftuence of remedial activities.

. Evatuation of tead concentrations in ground water and addressing historicat data gaps.

. Evatualion of ground water sampting data to appticabitity with respect to the current NJDEP Fietd

Sampting Procedures Manuat (2023 Edition).
. Evatuation of unknown discharge associated with new Case No. 23-11-14-1218-20 and narrative

within the Remediat Action Report previousty submitted lo the NJDEP in May, 2024.

. Evatuation of data biases due to apparent infittration trom asphatt paving operations into setect

monitoring welts.

SupptyWell No. 13 Reactivation SupPort

. Licensed Site Remediation Profession ("LSRP") evatuation and technical support for reactivation

Municipat Supptywett #13.
. Project Management and coordination with Engineering and Vinetand CityWater Departments.
. Basetine ground water sample cottection and data evatuation at select monitoringwett tocations.
. Devetopment oI ptume migration/monitoring workptan.

Task 2: Ground Water Remediat Actlon Permit Quarterty Monitoring

Quarterty ground water sampting activities are recommended to monitor the contaminated ptume and

evatuate potentlat migration resuttingfrom operation of Municipal SupptyWett No. 13. Quarterty ground water
monitoring ror trvo (2) years is inctuded, to be performed untit NJDEP GW-RAP apptication review is comptete

and permit approvat is issued in approximately 2 years. Additionalty, the lottowing seNices are required for
comptiance with the RAP apptication:

. ESA witt instatt three (3) monitoringwetls (MW-8VDR, MW-13R and MW-14DR) on-Site for evatuation of
tead concentrations previousty detected above the Ground Water Quatity Standards (GWQS) at these

tocations.
. characterization, transportation and disposat of soit dritl cuttings and purge water generated during

the monitoring wett Instaltations.
. Professionat survey of new monitoring wetls.
. Perform quarterly ground water monitoring activities (8 sampting events inctuded) in anticipation of

RAP appro\ral and continued monitoring of tead in setect monitoring wells.

ESA Environmental Consultants PAGE 2

1086 East lvalnut Road

City of Vinelaod



PRICE:
The totat estimated price for services as described herein is as foltows:

. Scope of Work Devetopment

. Task 1: Supptemental Remediation Services tor Case No.96-11-19- 1219-50

. Task 2: Ground Water Monitoring Activities

. Task 3: Regutatory Comptiance Services tor Case N o.23-11-14-1218-20

$s,500
$47,670
$1s9,086
$80,703
rtGS 2't OTr.k r' Prrrie.t Menatc

$3s8,169

& n6^..iin.ti^n

Totat Estimated Price:

ESA Charige Order X4243 COR"28

vineland Deoartment of Publrr lv
I086 Easr lvahut Road

Citv of Vineland

. Annual sampting and anatysis of offsite OS-4 monitoring wetl ctuster for gasotine constituents in

anticipation of Municipat Suppty Wett #13 activation. The standard laboratory anatysis witt be

expanded to inctude the gasotine compounds butane, pentane, isopentane and ethanot.
. Hydrogeological survey using transducers in setect onsite and offsite wetls to monitor the effects the

operation of Municipat Suppty Wett No. 13 has on the [ocat aquifer.
. Forensic data cottection, taboratory anatysis, snd evatuation of ground water samptes cottected from

monitoringwetts MW-1DR, MW-sDR and MW-16.

Task 3: Regutiatory Comptiance Reporting Activities for Case No. 23-11-14-1218-20

ESA witt instatt a monitoring wett, cottect and anatyze Sround water samptes in an attempt to verticatly
detineate the discharge that was identitied in November 2023. ESA witt atso cottect and anat)ze soit samptes

to delineate soit contamination identilied during the lanuary 2024 investigation. ESA witt atso perform a

forensic evatuation to determine potential sources of the discha]ge that was identitied in November 2023. The

forensic evatuation wilt atso inctude additionat ground water sample cotlection and anatysis. ESA wilt tabutate
the taboratory data, prepare resutts figures to evatuate the soit and ground water sampte resutts to the current
N.,DEP Remediation Standards. lf the resutts support the NJOEP requirements for the comptetion of a remedial

investigation, a Remediat lnvestigation Report wilt be prepared and submitted to the NJOEP. The fottowing is

tist of the obiectives that witt be compteted as part of this task:

. update Quatity Assurance Proiect Plan ("QAPP").

. Remediat investigation of impacted soit identitied above NJDEP residentia[ soit remediation standards
during recent Site investigation activities.

. lnstatt one (1) verticat detineation monitoring wett to further evatuate ground water contamination
associated with Case No. 23-11-14-1218-20.

. Remedial investigation of impacted ground water via quarterly monitorinB (included Task 2 above)

. Site investigation/remediat investigation data evaluation and regutatory compliance reporting.

. Forensic chemicat tingerprint anatysis for further evaluation and age-date determination of the
separate discharges/comingted contaminated ptumes.

. Prepare a Remediat Investigation Report lor soit and ground water.

Task 4: Project Management & Coordination

ESA witt provide project management services to effectivety execute this poect inctuding scheduling,

communications, meetings, and coordination with Ctient engineers, Vinetand water department, NJDEP

regutators, subcontractors, vsndors, and laboratories. ESA will also coordinate the utility one-call to mark-out

unde€round utilities prior to intrusive investigation activities.

ESA Environmental Consultants PAGE 3



1086 East \ /alnut Road

City of virreland

Please note, this COR iswritten on a Timo & Materiats basis for proressional services conducted duringnormal
business hours Monday through Friday. The prices outtined witt be apptied as supplemental budget to
Contract f21-0070. Att work activities have been conducted under the previousty approved ESA Standard
Terms & Conditions for ESA proiect # X4243 and CLIENT Contract #21 -0070.

Change Order #28Ii9 Acceptance
ESA appreciates the opportunity to provide these professional services to CLIENT. Kindty return an executed
copy of this CO to the undersigned as approvat. Al.t work inctuded herein has and/or witt be perrormed under
the previousty executed Terms and Conditions as specified in the originat Professional Services contract,
unless otherwise stiputated. lf you have any questions, please feel tree to contact me at (732) 469-8888 or
adaher@askesa.com.

WE AGREE to the change(s) specified above to be compteted at the additionat price of: $358-169.0o

5t22t2024
ESA Authorized Signature Date

ACCEPIANCE: The above prices and specitications of this CHANGE ORDER are satisfactory and are hereby
accepted- Att work witt be performed underthe sameterms and conditions as specified in the originat contract
untess otherwise stiputated.

CLIENT Authorized Signature Date

ESA Environmental Cofl sultants PAGE 4

ru)



ESA Change Orc

Vineland Oeoal

ESA ENVIRONM ENTAL CONSULTANTSi

RATE SCHEDULE
EFFECTIVE January 1, 2024

Principat $s20

LSRP 3 $290

LSRP 2 $26s

ISRPl $240
-Se nioiD-rrecto r $27O

Director $240

Senior Project Manager $220
_trrojecIM-nager

$195

TSsoEiaGP roj ect Ffa n ager $175

EnV-rron menta I Sci entist I I $130

Environmenta fSEientist I $120

EnvironmentaI Technician $1 10

Project Coordinator $9s

All .ates aie per hour.
Personnetare bitted pon8l to ponat.
Ratesforexpen p,eporation, depositions, and lastimonyste 2limesthose tisted

Rates subiect to change upon 30 days' notification.

ESA Environmental Consultants PAGE 5




